COACH BUD WINTER

K The man with the winning habit—Lloyd C. (Bud) Winter
—is mow in his 23rd year as head track coach at San Jose State.
Over the past two decades he's turned out champion

after champion; toured the world ting clinics. ing
and consulting., written training books and made a film for

world-wide use on sprinting.
" In 19 of his 23 seasons at S]S the
Spartans have scored in the NCAA champ-
ionships including a present string of fl
¢ straight Jsa:s.

He’s turned out 13 individual and

two relay nationa] champions, eight Olym-
pic performers over the past five games,
three runnerup teams in the NCAA champ-
ionships, two runnerup teams in the USTFF
championships and so forth.
2 A highlight of Bud’s career came
in 1960 when he was selected as an assist-
ant coach for the Olympic track
team.

Recently he’s been appointed a
consultant in track to the Mexice Organiz-
ing Committee for the 1968 Olympics and held a similar posi-
tion during Japan's 1964 games.

He spent last summer conducting clinics and coaching
for the Rumanian government and visited the athletic federations
ia:.!.cl. Olympic committees of Yugoslavia, Denmark and Swiizer-
and.

In 1964 Winter was host of the international coach's
conclave at the Tokyeo O‘Iympicn and was one of four coaches
honored for his contributions to track with an Olympic gold
=

Bud is a past president of the American College Track
Coaches Association and in 1956 was the chairman of the first
International Track Coaches Clinic. He has represented the
State Department on a world-wide tour during which he de-
voted much time conducting clinics in India.

Winter has written four books titled “‘Rocket Start”’, “'Jet
Sprint Relay Pass’’, "So You Want to be a High Jumper’ and
‘go You Want to be a Sprinter”’. He also has a color film on
gprint training techniques in circulation.

Before coming to San Jose State, Bud had almost per-
fect records at Watsonville High and then—Salinas JC (Harimell
College at present) while coaching both football and track.

COACH TRACY WALTERS

Tracy Walters, the nation’s premier high school distance
coach, is the new cross try am istant track
coach at San Jose State,

His initial cross colmtg teams at S]S were unbeaten in
dual meet competition. finished second at the USTFF Champion-
ships and third in the NCAA.

i : Hizs best known product is the

famed Gerry Lindgren who starred ifor
‘Walters at Spokane Rogers High.

Walters was head track and cross
couniry coach at Rogers High for nine
years,

Over his last three seasons Tracy's
prep cross country squads posted a 35-1
record and in 1965 pl third in national
postal competition.

His cross couniry teams suffered
onl! 11 defeats in 10 years, won three
straight city titles and a string of
seven state AAU championships plus mno
finishes below fourth place in the state
or third in the city.

In track, Walter's success showed only nine losses over
nine seasons in all types of competition. In dual meets, Rogers
High suffered only three defeats.

Walters, a 1953 graduate of Eastern Washington State.
last summer served on the U.S. coaching staff for an European
gummer track tour,

The much-honored coach received the 1965 YMCA Out-
standing Service Award. the 1964 Seattle “Man of the Year'
honor, 1963 Washington State Junior Chamb of C
* uistandjng Mar Award,” the 1965 Optimist ““Youth Apprecia-
tion Award.” the 1964 Eiwanian “‘Service Award"” while key-
noting the United Crusade Chamber of Commerce meeting plus
the Toastmasters International Convention.

He currently is a member of the U.S5. Olympic Commit-
tee track and field division.

San Jose State Track Records

Event Record  Holder Year
Triple Jump 520 34 Les Bond 1965
Long Jump 25-11 Tommie Smith 1966
High Jump 7-0 Ed Johnson 1966
Pole Vault 156 3} Roger Werne 1965
Javelin 247-2 Dan Studney 1962
Shot Put 59-10 3 Pat Eelso 1964
Discus 178-3  Harry Edwards 1962
Hammer 192-31, Ed Burke 1862
100 Yards :09.1 Hay Norton 1960

Denniz Johnson 1961
100 Meters :10.1 Tommie Smith 1966
220 Yards 120.0* Tommie Smith 1966
200 Meters :19.5* Tommie Smith 1966
440 Yards :45.7 Tommie Smith 1966
880 Yards 1:47.8  Ben Tucker 1962
Mile 4:03.6 Ben Tucker 1962
Two Mile 8:45.4 Charlie Clark 1961
5000 Meters 15:05.5 Horace Whitehead 1962
10,000 Meters 29:37.8 Danny Murphy 1964
120 Yard HH :14.3 Clint Redus 1958
220 Yard LH :23.2  Bruce McCullough 1962
330 Yard TH :37.9 Een Shackelford 1965
440 Yard IH :51.8  Bruce McCullough 1962
3,000 Meter Steeplechase 8:53.7 Jeff Fishback 1962
440 Yard Relay 139.9 Wayne Herman, 1966

Tim Enowles, Een
Shackelford, Tommie
Smith
Mile Relay 3:10.2 Wayne Herman 1966
Tim Enowles, John
Bambury, Tommie Smith
*Current World Records

1967 TRACK SCHEDULE

DATE OPPONENT SITE
Feb. 25 SIS Interclass San Jose
March 4 Sac, St., UC Davis, Nevada, Cal Poly (SLO) S.].
March 11 Santa Clara Youth Village San Jose
March 18 AAU Ind Chamy hips Qakland
March 25 Easter Relays Santa Barbara
April 1 Stanford Pale Alto
April 8 S]S All-Comers San Jose
April 15 Fresno State Fresno
April 22 California, Washington State Berkeley
Rpril 29 Mt. San Antonio Helays Walnut
y 6 Brigham Young Provo
May 13 West Coast Relays Fresno
May 20 SIS Records Meet San Josze
May 27 California Relays Modesto
June 2 Compton Invitational Compton
June 10 Pacific U Sacramente
June 15-17 NCAA Championships Provo
sIs OPPONENT QOPP.
101 *Stanford = 98
101 *Santa Clara Youth Village
113Y; :kSacramento State 14
113;/’ £UC Davis 221
1131 $UC Santa Barbara 31
85 ifornia 60
93 Nevada 52
62Y; Stanford 821/
111 Fresno State 34
78 Santa Clara Youth Village 39
78 Athens Club 43
81 California 63
65 Oregon 80
3rd in NCAA

Season Record 11-2
* Stanford Relays
% Quadrangular Meet

|
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Tommie Smith’s 19.5" 220 Straightaway, May 7. 1966, SJS track

1967




OUTLOOK . . .

An improved dual meet team bouﬁn"g both the super
gtars and great depth summarizes the 1967 San Jose State
tracksters.
World class performances are a certainty from the sprint
i-held T ie Smith, unbeaten 440 man Lee Evans
and Greek pole vaulter Chris Papanicolaou.

Smith owns the 220 yard and 200 meter world records
of 20.0 and 19.5, the 440 d indoor mark of 46.2. the fastest
ever 400 meter leg of 43.8 on the record-breaking U.S. 1600m
relay team (2:58.6), a 45.3 timing over 400 meters, 10.1 for 100
meters, 9.3 for 100 yards and a 25-11 long jump tossed in for
good measure.

Evans is equally impressive. The world’s premier
gquarter-miler in 1966 as a San Jose CC freshman. Lee was un-
beaten in races in the U.S., Canada and Europe, showed a best
time of 45.2 for the 400 meters, 45.5 for the 440 yards., a 44.5
400 meter relay leg on that 1600 meter team. a ZF.G 220 curve
timing, a 1:18.1 outdoor 660 and a 1:10.7 indoor 600.

¥ . Papanicolaou threatens 17-0 whenever he competes. A
high finisher during the 1967 season, Chris shows outdoor
vaults of 16.53&1 in the Eurcpean Championships at Budapest.
a 16-6 leap at Athens and three 16-5 leaps. His top indoor per-
formance ig a 16-6 vault at San Diego.

SJS by events:

100 and 200—-Strong and deep. State JC champ Bob
Griffin joins Smith and Evans giving SJS a great 1-2-3 punch.
Improvement expected from Bob Talmadge, Jim Edwards. John
Bambury, Jerry Haas and Pat Moran.

. 440—Strong and deep. Evans is rated the world's best
and ‘will sl:’p down from 8B0’s late in season. Smith plans to
attack world record here. Bambury, Talmadge and possibly
Een Shackeliord will carry the load.

. 880-Stronger. Biggest experiment here with Evans
mov:::éi uﬁ to 880°s during early season. Bill Day a real comer
and ackeliford durable te run here. Look for distance men
Rich Kl , Bill L don, Steve Brown, Charlie August and
Rich Bergstrom to drop down at varying times here.

Mile—Solid. Elemmer lsadini followed by Langdon,
August. Brown, Day and Bergstrom, Lock for sub-4:10 perform-
ances from most of this group.

Three Mile—Solid. Top man Byron Lo slowed b
blood wirus, will make back by la}: zq o topys
here followed by Dave Barni, Dave Lower. Joel Clark, Dick
Gray and Dan '‘Guerrero.

Steeplechase—Improved. Rich Elemmer a ve: Ider in
this event followed by Lowry. hitmiine

High Hurdles—Much Improved, Rickey Rogers. state JC
champ, and decathalon man f;rq Melquiond aigoin returnejes
Norm Anderson and Larry Herald giving S
in many, many years.

Intermediate Hurdles—Improved. Shackeliord the i
fm‘?ﬁ Ic;llzwed by Hoger Lee anéj Bambury who 'wl:iil ru: l;?r:
or first time.

440 Relay—Great. Griffin, Evans, someone and Smith
running for SJS. The third man will come i amb
Tal o Haas. Rog or Ellis Williams, e bk

Mile Relay—Great, Shackelford extremely rugged leadof
man, Talmadge, yEva:us and Smith follow to i;naicgglhis team
one of the world’s greatest.
. Pole Vauli—-Much Stronger. Papanicolacu will win man:
firsts for SJS. Keep an_eye on Bell who has cleared 15-
in pract;_;:e.h !'gem el Beahm and Pat Butler provide depth.
igh Jump-—Stronger. CCSF transfer Dwight Tucker a
€-111;, Ed Johnson has hit 7-0. Bill F. - i
LR o owler at 6-8 and Bill Gee
Triple Jump—Strong and deep. Tucker has hit 51-2 and
joing a host of high 40-foot jumpers in Hogers, Williams, Cor-
nelius Frazier. Howard Butler, Fowler and Herald.

it's first threat here

Long Jump—Strong and deep. Moran and Rogers vye
ifor honors gem with Tucker, Butler and Williams all figured to
mprove.

B et ]

Javelin—Stronger. Rich the staie’s runmneru
and sixth best JC man in_ U.S. last year iz tops followe
by Andy Allen and Melquiond.

Shot Put—Fair. Randy Raus at 54 feet is top man with
Melquiond following,

Discus—Fair. Bob Twelvetrees, Eldon Milholland, Max

“d Al 7 r 3 m“s‘ =

T bk

Name Events

Andy Allen Javelin

Norm Anderson HH, TH

Rich Arcide Javelin
Charlie August Distance, 880
John Bambury 440, Relays, IH
Dave Barni Distance
Herschel Beahm Pole Vault
Larry Bell Pole Vault
Rick Bergstrom 880

Russ Bradley T]

Steve Browm Distance, 880
Howard Butler LT. T]

Pat Butler Pole Vault
Joel Clark Distance
Steve Connolly 440

Len Davies Distance

Bill Day 880

Jim Edwards Sprints

Lee Evans Sprints, 880, Relay
Comelius Frazier TI. L]

Bill Fowler H], T, L}
Beb Gass Sprints

Dan Guerrero Distance
Jerry Haas Sprints., Relay
Dick Gray Distance

Don Hand Sprints

Bob Griffin 880

Larry Herald HH. 1T

Ed Johnson HJ

Max Johnston Diseus

Dave Junkins Sprints, Relay
Chris Kinder HH, IH

Rich Klemmer Distance-Mid-Dist.
Bill Langd Dist

Roger Lee IH

Byron Lowry Distance
Martin McCann Distance

Larry Melquiond
Eldon Milholland
Pat Moran

Duane Okamoto

Chris Papanicolacu

Randy Raus
Rickey Rogers
Een Shackelford
Tommie Smith
Bob Talmadge
Dwight Tucker
Bob Twelvetrees
Ellis Williams

HH, Discus, SP
Discus

T], L]. Sprints

7. L]

Pole Vault

SP. Discus

HH, L. TI

TH. Relay, 440
Sprints, 440. Relay
Sprints, Relay, 440
TI. L]. HI

Discus

TJ. L], Sprints

5-11
6-2
6-1
6-0
6-2
6-0
6-2
5-11
5-8
5-10
5-11
5-11
5-11
59
5-11
6-0
6-1
5-9
5-11
6-2
6-3
5-10
5.8

6-0
5-11
5-11
B-1
6-0
8-0
5-9
6-1
B-1
5-11
5.9
5.7

6-1
8-0
5-5
5-11
B-2
6-2
€0
180
8-2

6-3
8-1

TRACK ROSTER

Wat.
180
168
180
150
160
155
175
170
150
150
150
180
180
145

143
139
170
160
155
170
190
155
175
150
140
150
127
162
208

167
138
158

180
170

170
180
210
160

Age

20
18
20
20
21
19
22
20
20
20
20
20

22
21
24
23
20
18

19
22
20
19

21
20
20
21
21
21
21
19
20
18
21

ERzESprEBERSE

ClL

Ir.
So.
Je.
Jr.
Ir.
So.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Ir.
Jr.
8r.
Ir.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
So.
SBea.
Sr.
Ir.
So.
8r.
Jr.
Se.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Br.
So.
ir.
So.
Sr.

Sr.
Jr.
Se.
Se
Jr
Seo.
St.
Se.
Ir.
Ir.
Ir.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
So.

Sr.
Jr.

Exp.

v
Fr.
jc
ic
1w
Fr.
ic
ic
ic
]c
v
ic
w
ic
v
[+
Jc
Fr.
Ic
1w
v
Er,
w
JC
Fr.
v
ic
v
v
Fr.
ic
Fr.
v
v
]C
Fr,
Fr.
Ic
Ery
v
Fr.
Tr.
jc
Ic
v
v
Fr.
Jc
v
ic

Major Hometown Previous Team
Physical Educdtion San Jose S]S Varsity
Public Administration Livermore 5]S Frosh
Physical Ed H P a Mt, SAC
Physical Ed Ca hael A i River
Bus. Manag it Burling SIS Varsity
Physical Education San Rafael SIS Frosh
Physical Education Fort Bragg Santa Rosa JC
Bus. Management Pasadena Pasadena CC
Bus. Management Anaheim Fullerton JC
Accounting Vallejo Vallejo JC
Accounting San Rafael SIS Varsity
Physical Education San Diego Mesa JC
Business Mountain View SIS Varsity
Industrial Tech San Clemente Orange Coast JC
Social Sciences Canton, Mass. S]S Varsity
History Watsonville Hartnell
Law Enforcement San Marine Pasadena CC
Spanish Cupertino SIS Frosh
Physical Education San Jose San Jose CC
Chemistry Hanford SIS Varsity
Mathematics Loz Gatos S]S Varsity
Science Education Fairfield SIS Frosh
BAeronautics Los Angeles SJS Varsity
Recreation HRichmond Contra Costa JC

Physics San Jose SJS Frosh
Mathematics Santa Cruz S8]5 Varsity
Physical Education San Jose San Jose CC
Biology Los Altos S]S Varsity
Physical Education Loz Angeles 5]S Varsity
Conservation Napa SIS Frosh
Law Enforcement Camarille San Jose CC
Social Sciences Sunnyvale SJS Frosh
Social Sciences San Francisco SIS Varsity
Indust. Management Fullerton S8]S Varsity
Industrial Design Eensington Contra Costa JC
BAeronautics Lancaster 5]S Frosh
Engineering Belmont SJS Frosh
Bus, Management Santa Barbara Santa Barbara CC
Physical Education Hemet SIS Frosh
Physical Education Sunnyvale 8]S Varsity
History Menlo Park S]S Frosh
Physical Educati Ath Greece Athens “A™
Mathematics Alhambra Pasadena CC
Public Relations Richmond Contra Costa JC
Political Science LaVerna SIS Varsity
Social Sciences Lemoore S]S Varsity
Geography Willow Creelk SIS Frosh
Accounting San Francisco CCSF
Health-Hygiene Palo Alto S8]S Varsity
Business Marin City Marin JC




