#### COACH BUD WINTER

The man with the winning habit-Lloyd C. (Bud) Winter -is now in his 23rd year as head track coach at San Jose State.

Over the past two decades he's turned out champion after champion; toured the world conducting clinics, coaching and consulting, written training books and made a film for world-wide use on sprinting.



In 19 of his 23 seasons at SJS the Spartans have scored in the NCAA championships including a present string of 11

straight years. He's turned out 13 individual and two relay national champions, eight Olympic performers over the past five games, three runnerup teams in the NCAA championships, two runnerup teams in the USTFF championships and so forth.

A highlight of Bud's career came in 1960 when he was selected as an assist-ant coach for the U.S. Olympic track team.

Recently he's been appointed a consultant in track to the Mexico Organiz-

ing Committee for the 1968 Olympics and held a similar position during Japan's 1964 games.

He spent last summer conducting clinics and coaching for the Rumanian government and visited the athletic federations and Olympic committees of Yugoslavia, Denmark and Switzerland.

In 1964 Winter was host of the international coach's conclave at the Tokyo Olympics and was one of four coaches honored for his contributions to track with an Olympic gold medal.

Bud is a past president of the American College Track Coaches Association and in 1956 was the chairman of the first International Track Coaches Clinic. He has represented the State Department on a world-wide tour during which he de-

State Department on a work wide toth during which he de-voted much time conducting clinics in India. Winter has written four books titled "Rocket Start", "Jet Sprint Relay Pass", "So You Want to be a High Jumper" and "So You Want to be a Sprinter". He also has a color film on sprint training techniques in circulation. Relay compared to San Lace State Bud had almost non-trained to the second se

Before coming to San Jose State, Bud had almost per-fect records at Watsonville High and then-Salinas JC (Hartnell College at present) while coaching both football and track.

## COACH TRACY WALTERS

Tracy Walters, the nation's premier high school distance running coach, is the new cross country and assistant track coach at San Iose State.

His initial cross country teams at SJS were unbeaten in dual meet competition, finished second at the USTFF Champion-ships and third in the NCAA.



His best known product is the famed Gerry Lindgren who starred for Walters at Spokane Rogers High. Walters was head track and cross country coach at Rogers High for nine

vears.

Over his last three seasons Tracy's prep cross country squads posted a 35-1 record and in 1965 placed third in national postal competition.

His cross country teams suffered only 11 defeats in 10 years, won three straight city titles and has a string of seven state AAU championships plus no finishes below fourth place in the state or third in the city.

In track, Walter's success showed only nine losses over nine seasons in all types of competition. In dual meets, Rogers High suffered only three defeats.

Walters, a 1953 graduate of Eastern Washington State, last summer served on the U.S. coaching staff for an European summer track tour.

The much-honored coach received the 1965 YMCA Out-standing Service Award, the 1964 Seattle "Man of the Year" honor, 1963 Washington State Junior Chamber of Commerce "Outstanding Man Award," the 1965 Optimist "Youth Apprecia-tion Award," the 1964 Kiwanian "Service Award" while key-noting the United Crusade Chamber of Commerce meeting plus the Toastmasters International Convention.

He currently is a member of the U.S. Olympic Commit-tee track and field division.

## San Jose State Track Records

Event	Record	Holder	Year
Triple Jump	52-0 3/4	Les Bond	1965
Long Jump	25-11	Tommie Smith	1966
High Jump	7-0	Ed Johnson	1966
Pole Vault	15-6 3/4	Roger Werne	1965
Javelin	247-2	Dan Studney	1962
Shot Put	59-10 3/4	Pat Kelso	1964
Discus	178-3	Harry Edwards	1962
Hammer	192-31/2	Ed Burke	1962
100 Yards	:09.1	Ray Norton	1960
		Dennis Johnson	1961
100 Meters	:10.1	Tommie Smith	1966
220 Yards	:20.0*	Tommie Smith	1966
200 Meters	:19.5*	Tommie Smith	1966
440 Yards	:45.7	Tommie Smith	1966
880 Yards	1:47.8	Ben Tucker	1962
Mile	4:03.6	Ben Tucker	1962
Two Mile	8:45.4	Charlie Clark	1961
5000 Meters	15:05.5	Horace Whitehead	1962
10,000 Meters	29:37.8	Danny Murphy	1964
120 Yard HH	:14.3	Clint Redus	1958
220 Yard LH	:23.2	Bruce McCullough	1962
330 Yard IH	:37.9	Ken Shackelford	1965
440 Yard IH	:51.8	Bruce McCullough	1962
3,000 Meter Steeplechase	8:53.7	Jeff Fishback	1962
440 Yard Relay	:39.9	Wayne Herman, Tim Knowles, Ken Shackelford, Tommi Smith	1966 B
Mile Relay	3:10.2	Wayne Herman Tim Knowles, John	1966

#### \*Current World Records

D

### **1967 TRACK SCHEDULE**

Bambury, Tommie Smith

OPP.

DATE	OPPONENT	SITE
Feb. 25	SIS Interclass	San Jose
March 4	Sac, St., UC Davis, Nevada, Cal	Poly (SLO) S.J.
March 11	Santa Clara Youth Village	San Jose
March 18	AAU Indoor Championships	Oakland
March 25	Easter Relays	Santa Barbara
April 1	Stanford	Palo Alto
April 8	SIS All-Comers	San Jose
April 15	Fresno State	Fresno
April 22	California, Washington State	Berkeley
April 29	Mt. San Antonio Relays	Walnut
May 6	Brigham Young	Provo
May 13	West Coast Relays	Fresno
May 20	SJS Records Meet	San Jose
May 27	California Relays	Modesto
June 2	Compton Invitational	Compton
June 10	Pacific AAU	Sacramento
June 15-17	NCAA Championships	Provo

#### **TRACK RESULTS 1966**

101 * 1131/2 = 1131/2 =	OPPONENT Stanford Santa Clara Youth Sacramento State UC Davis UC Santa Barbara	Village
85 93	California Nevada Stanford Fresno State Santa Clara Youth Athens Club	· Village
81 65 3rd in P * Stanfo	California Oregon ICAA	on Record 11-2

# San Jose State College



Tommie Smith's 19.5 220 Straightaway, May 7, 1966, SJS track

967

### OUTLOOK . .

An improved dual meet team boasting both the super stars and great depth summarizes the 1967 San Jose State tracksters.

World class performances are a certainty from the sprint record-holder Tommie Smith, unbeaten 440 man Lee Evans and Greek pole vaulter Chris Papanicolaou.

Smith owns the 220 yard and 200 meter world records of 20.0 and 19.5, the 440 dash indoor mark of 46.2, the fastest ever 400 meter leg of 43.8 on the record-breaking U.S. 1600m relay team (2:59.6), a 45.3 timing over 400 meters, 10.1 for 100 meters, 9.3 for 100 yards and a 25-11 long jump tossed in for good measure.

Evans is equally impressive. The world's premier quarter-miler in 1966 as a San Jose CC freshman. Lee was unbeaten in races in the U.S., Canada and Europe, showed a best time of 45.2 for the 400 meters. 45.5 for the 440 yards, a 44.5 400 meter relay leg on that 1600 meter team. a 21.0 220 curve timing, a 1:18.1 outdoor 660 and a 1:10.7 indoor 600.

Papanicolaou threatens 17-0 whenever he competes. A high finisher during the 1967 season. Chris shows outdoor vaults of 16-63/4 in the European Championships at Budapest. a 16-6 leap at Athens and three 16-5 leaps. His top indoor performance is a 16-6 vault at San Diego.

SJS by events:

100 and 200-Strong and deep. State JC champ Bob Griffin joins Smith and Evans giving SJS a great 1-2-3 punch. Improvement expected from Bob Talmadge, Jim Edwards, John Bambury, Jerry Haas and Pat Moran.

440-Strong and deep. Evans is rated the world's best and will step down from 880's late in season. Smith plans to attack world record here. Bambury, Talmadge and possibly Ken Shackelford will carry the load.

880-Stronger. Biggest experiment here with Evans moving up to 880's during early season. Bill Day a real comer and Shackelford durable to run here. Look for distance men Rich Klemmer. Bill Langdon. Steve Brown. Charlie August and Rich Bergstrom to drop down at varying times here.

Mile-Solid. Klemmer leading followed by Langdon, August, Brown, Day and Bergstrom, Look for sub-4:10 performances from most of this group.

Three Mile-Solid. Top man Byron Lowry slowed by blood virus, will make comeback by late season. Langdon tops here followed by Dave Barni. Dave Lower, Joel Clark, Dick Gray and Pan Guerrero.

Steeplechase-Improved. Rich Klemmer a year older in this event followed by Lowry.

High Hurdles-Much Improved, Rickey Rogers, state JC champ, and decathalon man Larry Melquiond join returnees Norm Anderson and Larry Herald giving SJS it's first threat here in many, many years.

Intermediate Hurdles-Improved. Shackelford the iron man followed by Roger Lee and Bambury who will run here for first time.

440 Relay-Great. Griffin, Evans, someone and Smith running for SJS. The third man will come from either Bambury, Talmadge, Haas, Rogers or Ellis Williams.

Mile Relay-Great. Shackelford extremely rugged leadoff man. Talmadge. Evans and Smith follow to make this team one of the world's greatest.

Pole Vault-Much Stronger. Papanicolaou will win many firsts for SJS. Keep an eye on Larry Bell who has cleared 15-0 in practice. Herschel Beahm and Pat Butler provide depth.

High Jump-Stronger. CCSF transfer Dwight Tucker a 6-11½. Ed Johnson has hit 7-0. Bill Fowler at 6-8 and Bill Gee at 6-6 will win points.

Triple Jump-Strong and deep. Tucker has hit 51-2 and joins a host of high 40-foot jumpers in Rogers, Williams, Cornelius Frazier, Howard Butler, Fowler and Herald.

Long Jump-Strong and deep. Moran and Rogers vye for honors here with Tucker, Butler and Williams all figured to improve.

Javelin-Stronger. Rich Arcide, the state's runnerup and sixth best JC man in U.S. last year is tops followed by Andy Allen and Melquiond.

Shot Put-Fair, Randy Raus at 54 feet is top man with Melquiond following.

Discus-Fair. Bob Twelvetrees, Eldon Milholland, Max Johnston and Melquiond must improve.

# TRACK ROSTER

Name	Events	Hgt.	Wgt.	Age	C1.	Exp.	Major	Hometown	Previous Team
Andy Allen	Javelin	5-11	190	20	Jr.	1V	Physical Education	San Jose	SJS Varsity
Norm Anderson	HH, IH	6-2	169	19	So.	Fr.	Public Administration	Livermore	SJS Frosh
Rich Arcide	Javelin	6-1	190	20	Jr.	JC	Physical Education	Pomona	Mt. SAC
Charlie August	Distance, 880	6-0	150	20	Jr.	JC	Physical Education	Carmichael	American River
John Bambury	440, Relays, IH	6-2	160	21	Jr.	17	Bus. Management	Burlingame	SJS Varsity
Dave Barni	Distance	6-0	155	19	So.	Fr.	Physical Education	San Rafael	SJS Frosh
Herschel Beahm	Pole Vault	6-2	175	22	Sr.	IC	Physical Education	Fort Bragg	Santa Rosa JC
Larry Bell	Pole Vault	5-11	170	20	Jr.	JC	Bus. Management	Pasadena	Pasadena CC
Rick Bergstrom	880	5-8	150	20	Jr.	JC	Bus. Management	Anaheim	Fullerton JC
Russ Bradley	TJ	5-10	150	20	jr.	JC	Accounting	Vallejo	Vallejo JC
Steve Brown	Distance, 880	5-11	150	20	Jr.	1V	Accounting	San Rafael	SJS Varsity
Howard Butler	LT. TJ	5-11	180	20	Jr.	JC	Physical Education	San Diego	Mesa JC
Pat Butler	Pole Vault	5-11	160	22	Sr.	1V	Business	Mountain View	SJS Varsity
Joel Clark	Distance	5-9	145	21	Jr.	JC	Industrial Tech	San Clemente	Orange Coast JC
Steve Connolly	440	5-11	165	24	Sr.	1V	Social Sciences	Canton, Mass.	SJS Varsity
Len Davies	Distance	6-0	170	23	Jr.	JC	History	Watsonville	Hartnell
Bill Day	880	6-1	160	20	Jr.	JC	Law Enforcement	San Marino	Pasadena CC
Jim Edwards	Sprints	5-9	160	18	So.	Fr.	Spanish	Cupertino	SJS Frosh
Lee Evans	Sprints, 880, Relay	5-11	171	19	So.	JC	<b>Physical Education</b>	San Jose	San Jose CC
Cornelius Frazier	TJ, LJ	6-2	180	22	Sr.	1 <b>V</b>	Chemistry	Hanford	SJS Varsity
Bill Fowler	HJ. TJ. LJ	6-3	170	20	Jr.	1V	Mathematics	Los Gatos	SJS Varsity
Bob Gass	Sprints	5-10	155	19	So.	Fr.	Science Education	Fairfield	SJS Frosh
Dan Guerrero	Distance	5-8	145	21	Sr.	1V	Aeronautics	Los Angeles	SJS Varsity
Jerry Haas	Sprints, Relay	5-6	143	20	Jr.	JC	Recreation	Richmond	Contra Costa JC
Dick Gray	Distance	6-0	139	20	So.	Fr.	Physics	San Jose	SJS Frosh
Don Hand	Sprints	5-11	170	21	Sr.	1V	Mathematics	Santa Cruz	SJS Varsity
Bob Griffin	880	5-11	160	21	Jr.	JC	<b>Physical Education</b>	San Jose	San Jose CC
Larry Herald	HH, TJ	6-1	155	21	Sr.	2V	Biology	Los Altos	SJS Varsity
Ed Johnson	HJ	6-0	170	21	Sr.	1V	Physical Education	Los Angeles	SJS Varsity
Max Johnston	Discus	6-0	190	19	So.	Fr.	Conservation	Napa	SJS Frosh
Dave Junkins	Sprints, Relay	5-9	155	20	Jr.	JC	Law Enforcement	Camarillo	San Jose CC
Chris Kinder	HH, IH	6-1	175	19	So.	Fr.	Social Sciences	Sunnyvale	SJS Frosh
Rich Klemmer	Distance-Mid-Dist.	6-1	150	21	Sr.	1V	Social Sciences	San Francisco	SJS Varsity
Bill Langdon	Distance	5-11	140	20	Sr.	1V	Indust. Management	Fullerton	SJS Varsity
Roger Lee	IH	5-9	150	19	Jr.	JC	Industrial Design	Kensington	Contra Costa JC
Byron Lowry	Distance	5-7	127	19	So.	Fr.	Aeronautics	Lancaster	SJS Frosh
Martin McCann	Distance	6-0	162	19	So.	Fr.	Engineering	Belmont	SJS Frosh
Larry Melquiond	HH, Discus, SP	6-4	208	24	Jr.	JC	Bus. Management	Santa Barbara	Santa Barbara CC
Eldon Milholland	Discus	6-1	200	19	So.	Fr.	Physical Education	Hemet	SJS Frosh
Pat Moran	TJ, LJ, Sprints	6-0	167	23	Sr.	2V	Physical Education	Sunnyvale	SJS Varsity
Duane Okamoto	TJ. LJ	5-5	138	19	So.	Fr.	History	Menlo Park	SJS Frosh
Chris Papanicolaou	Pole Vault	5-11	158	24	Jr.	Tr.	Physical Education	Athens, Greece	Athens "A"
Randy Raus	SP, Discus	6-2	222	20	Jr.	JC	Mathematics	Alhambra	Pasadena CC
Rickey Rogers	HH, LJ, TJ	6-2	180	20	Jr.	JC	Public Relations	Richmond	Contra Costa JC
Ken Shackelford	IH, Relay, 440	6-0	170	21	Sr.	2V	Political Science	LaVerna	SJS Varsity
Tommie Smith	Sprints, 440, Relay	180	180	22	Sr.	2V	Social Sciences	Lemoore	SJS Varsity
Bob Talmadge	Sprints, Relay, 440	6-2	170	20	So.	Fr.	Geography	Willow Creek	SJS Frosh
Dwight Tucker	TJ. LJ. HJ	6-4	180	19	So.	JC	Accounting	San Francisco	CCSF
Bob Twelvetrees	Discus	6-3	210	22	Sr.	1V	Health-Hygiene	Palo Alto	SJS Varsity
Ellis Williams	TJ. LJ. Sprints	6-1	160	20	Jr.	JC	Business	Marin City	Marin JC
	THE REPORT OF A REPORT OF A DESCRIPTION OF A DESCRIPTION OF A DESCRIPTIONO								